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July 10, 1991

Docket No. 50-336

Mr. Charles ¥. Hehl, Director
Divieion of Reactor Prujects

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1

475 Allendale Road

¥ing of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

Dear Mr., Hehl:

Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit No 2
RI-91-A-0064, Item 1

Ve have revieved the identified issues concerring activities at Millstone
Unit No. 2 {(RI-91-A-0064). In a recent telephone conversation betveen your
Mr. Scott Stewart and our Licensing stafr on June 26, 1991, we asked for
additional time to respond to the issues contained in your letter of
May 22, 1991, (File Number RI-91-A-0052). An extension to July 26, 19321,
was granted.

The responses to tvo of the issues in your June 4, 1991, letter (File
Number RI-91-A-0064) are related to responses being prepared for the
May 22, 1991, letter (RI-91-A-0052). The review of the training issue in
Issue 2 of RI-91-A-00t4 is similar to Issue 3 of RI-91-A-0052. The PDCE
referred to in Issue 3 of RI-91-A-0052 is in the process ot being closed
out. Additiona. time is needed to review the close out documentation prior
to responding.

Ve did not specifically request an extension in time to respond to Issues 2
and 3 of RI-91-A-0064 during our telephone conversation on June 26, 1991.
Ve nowv ask that the extension be granted, hovever, because of the close
relationship to issues that will be addressed in our response 1o
RI-91-A-0052 amnd the need for more time to permit us to address those
issues adequately. The basis for this additional extension was discussed
with the NRC Staff on July 10, 1991.
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July 10, 1991

The following response addresses only Issue 1. As requested in your
transmittal letter, our response does not contain any personal privacy,
proprietary, or safeguards inforr tion. The material contained in this
response may be released to tr: public and placed in the NRC Public
Document Room at your discretion. The NRC letter and our response have
received controlled and limited listribution on a "need to know" basis
during the preparation of this response.

Issue 1:

On March 28, 1991 a QC inspectcr was called by Generation Construction to
perform a final weld inspection of a prefabricated structure for the new
steam jet air ejector monitor. The final iInspection was part of procedure
GWS-006. After the inspection, the (C inspector questiuned if a "fit-up"
inspection had been completed, as req'ired by procedure. The iabrication
and assembly of the structure were non QA, thus as required by GVS-006, the
job supervisor performs the "fit-up" inspection. Baseu on indication that
no "fit-up" inspection had been completed, the QC inspector initiated NCR
2-91-035., On April 1, Generation Construction completed the athorized
vork order and documented that a "fit-up" inspection had been completed;
hovever, it had not been completed. This is the wav non QA inspection and
documentation are normally accomplished.

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. Please discuss the
need for a "fit-up” inspection and the circumstances surrounding its
completion, if requirsd. Please discuss any corrective actions that _ou
have taken or may take in response to any identified problems in procedural
compliance or Quality controls. Please d.scuss if the assertions are
indicative of any generic problems.

Response:
This issue ‘nvolves a non-QA Category I installation of a structural weld
for a suppc.: The normal progression of events is that the welder first

fits-up the components. A fit-up inspection is then performed by the Job
Sup rvisor to verify correct fit-up, including gap dimension. This is
docunented on the Inspection ¥Plan The welder then finishes the weld,
using the fit-up information to ensure correct final veld dimensions.

When the QSD inspector was called for the final visual inspection, no
objrctive evidence was available to demonstrate that the fit-up had been
performed. The fit-up wvas, in fact, signed off three days later, by the
Jub Supervisor.

Follow-up discussions with all personnel involved could neither cleariy
substantiate nor disprove the performance of the fit-up inspection, since
the fit-up signature was dated three days after the request for final weld
inspectaion. Due to the configuration of the support, the fit-up gap could
not be adequately reverified. In order to re<olve the situation, the
conservative position was taken to destroy the support (witnessed by QSD)
and rebuild it.
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Meetings were held with the departments involved with this work. The
responsibilities of each department vere reviewed. The need to foliow
procedure requirements and the requirement of the job supervisor to
document  actual fit-up inspections on non-QA Category I structural
installations at the time of the actual inspection was stressed.

After a reviev of the circumstances surrounding this event and r-=cent
experience with fit-up inspections of other non QA Category I structural
velding, ve have determined that this event represented a one-time lapse in
attantion to detail. All personne! involved with this work vere avare of
the procedure requirements and thought that they wvere in full cor liance
vith tnem, Inattention to dJetail by a failure to document a fit-up
inspection at the time that it occurred was the rcot cause of this event,
No further generic problems exist with this portion of our Quality
Assurance program and no additional corrective action is appropriate.

After our reviev and evaluation, wve find that this item does not present
any indication of a compromise of nuclear safety. We appreciate the
opportunity to respond &nd explain the basis for our actions. Please
contact my staff if there are any further questions on any of these
matters,

Very truly yours,

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY

B. 3.
Senior

zka /
ice President

cet W. J. Raymond, Senior Resident Inspecior, Millstone Unit Nos. 1, 2,
and 2
E. C. Venzinger, Chief, Projects Branch No. 4, Uivision of Reacto:
Projects
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aoplied to the "buck" coi in each of the two trip matrix relays
celected. The buck coil vpposes the normal coil and forces the trip
matrix relays tc open. When the relays open, the corresponding trip
ghts illuminate on ihe RPS bistable indicating the trip matrix

relays have cpened Opening the tr : matrix relay contacts removes

to the matrix relays The matrix relay hold push button also
innlies power to the matrix relay .

noost” coils. The boost zoils
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hold the matrix relays closed wner the power is removed from the
normal coils. This prevents a plant tr ip during matrix testing. The
matrix trip select switchn OPEens the circuit to the boost coil of one
matrix relay at a time The matrix relay selected then drops out and
a .air of scram bregkers opens [f the .ontacts on the matrix trip
celect switch do not open, the power tu the boost coil isn't removed
and the matrix relay won U Grip out. The buck and boost test circuit
coils in the trip matrix relays and matrix reisvs are electrically
g from the normal trip relay coils. T! wmal relay coils
-ontinuve to function even while tne test circe cafls are Se¢ing
used
The function of the RPS to open the =
time when a trip condgition exists 1
the AD matrix trip select switlh anc
L sted with the hold/drop=out
The cens vestigat f previcasly
jentified on August 18, 138 rveillance
sp 26010 work order M2-88-092 & the matrix
relay select switch for the RPS AU ing e mid~cycle outage
charting ~ Detnbhar 1 10R4 '
starting Detob 21, 198
The inspector interviewed the sn §¢+ cupervisor on September 23. The
shift superyisor stated that guring the matrix test, the alleger came
to him to report an anomaiy 1n smpleting the test which the a)leger
thought wa® an anomaly regquired to stop ths test pending further
nyvestigation The problem presented lo the shift supervisor was
that the drop-out light was delayed by several seconds while
performing the test of the AD logic.
The chift supervisor stated he spent time with the alleger reviewing
the step in gquestion, what action was required, and what procedure
requirements existed for comp etion of the step Based on this
review, the ft supe ated he conciuced there was little
¢ignificance in the de Juminating the drop-out 1ight, since
there {s no exp it @ Cf‘iﬁf'a‘state: or implied t
complete the step desired action gid occur after only a
few seconds, the shift supervisor con” ided that the delay was not
siqnificant, that the intent f the svep had been met, and that there






